# RESOLUTION

## Resolution Approving Entering into an Intergovernmental Agreement between McHenry County, the McHenry County Sheriff and the Village of Hebron for Policing Services (32)

WHEREAS, the Village of Hebron has requested police services from McHenry County; and

WHEREAS, the County, the Sheriff, and the Village are authorized by the terms and provision of the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act,5 ILCS 220/01 et al., to enter into intergovernmental agreements, ventures, and undertakings to perform jointly any governmental purpose or undertaking either of them could do singularly; and

**WHEREAS**, the County and Sheriff agree to allow the Sheriff's Patrol Deputies to voluntarily engage in such extra duty detail work to provide police services for the Village beyond the hours the Deputy Sheriff's are scheduled to work for the County; and

**WHEREAS**, a fee of \$70 per Deputy, per hour will be paid by the Village to the County and an additional \$70 for all calls requiring a Deputy response outside of posted volunteer hours will be paid to the revenue budget line 32-100-3200-080252; and

WHEREAS, the term of this agreement shall be from February 1, 2025, through March 31, 2025.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** by this County Board of McHenry County, Illinois, that it hereby authorizes the Sheriff and County Board Chair to enter into an intergovernmental agreement between the County, the McHenry County Sheriff and the Village of Hebron for police service; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the County Clerk is hereby authorized to distribute a certified copy of this Resolution to the McHenry County Sheriff, Human Resources Director, Chief Financial Officer, and the County Administrator.

DATED at Woodstock, Illinois, this 18th day of February, A.D., 2025.

Michael Buehler, Chairman McHenry County Board

ATTEST:

Joseph J. Tirio, County Clerk



### RESOLUTION

SUBJECT: Resolution Approving Entering into an Intergovernmental Agreement between McHenry County, the McHenry County Sheriff and the Village of Hebron for Policing Services (32)

#### **Board / Committee Action Requested:**

Authorize the Sheriff and County Board Chairman to enter into an intergovernmental agreement with the Village of Hebron for policing services.

**Background and Discussion:** The Sheriff was approached by the Village of Hebron's Chief requesting assistance. The Sheriff, the Village Chief and the Village administration agree that this intergovernmental agreement for policing services from February 1, 2025, through March 31<sup>st</sup>, 2025 allows the Village to address staffing and other challenges while maintaining the safety of their community.

#### Impact on Human Resources: None

**Impact on Budget (Revenue; Expenses, Fringe Benefits):** The Village will pay a fee of \$70 per Deputy per hour for time spent. An additional fee of \$70 will be charged (in increments of (15) fifteen minutes) for all incoming calls requiring a Deputy to respond outside of scheduled hours. The Sheriff's fees will be deposited into revenue line 32-100-3200-080252.

#### Impact on Capital Expenditures: None

Impact on Physical Space: None

Impact on Other County Departments or Outside Agencies: Yes

Conformity to Board Ordinances, Policies and Strategic Plan: Yes